

GAHC010260872023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3709/2023**

AYUB @ AYOB ALI  
S/O ABDUL SATTAR,  
VILL.- LAWGAON @ LAOGAON, P.S.- SADAR- 782002, DIST.- NAGAON  
(ASSAM).

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.  
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S. ROAD, ULUBARI, P.O.- GUWAHATI- 781007, DIST.-  
KAMRUP (M) (ASSAM).

2:ASROB @ ARSAB ALI  
S/O AKJAR ALI

VILL.- LAWGAON  
P.S.- SADAR- 782002  
DIST.- NAGAON (ASSAM).

3:KAMAL UDDIN  
S/O NAZIM UDDIN

VILL.- ITAPARA  
P.S.- SADAR- 782002  
DIST.- NAGAON (ASSAM)

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : ,**

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.04.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the Hon'ble Court's orders dated 08.01.2024 & 10.06.2024 had repeatedly directed the appellant to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 by way of registered post with A/D as well as by way of usual process. Despite the said orders, the appellant did not take any steps for issuance of notice to the said respondents.

Consequently, the matter was listed before the Lawazima Court again on 19.05.2025 and on that day, the Lawazima Court had granted further 7 (seven) days time to the appellant to comply with the Hon'ble Court's orders dated 08.01.2024 & 10.06.2024.

However, it appears that the appellant has still not taken any steps for issuance of notice to the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3, despite being afforded several opportunities for compliance.

In view of the above, it may be presumed that the appellant may not be interested in further pursuing the instant case. Hence, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**